DISCLAIMER

Electronic versions of the exhibits in these minutes may
not be complete. |

This information is supplied'as an informational service
only and should not be relied upon as an official record.

Original exhibits are on file at the Legislative Counsel
Bureau Research Library in Carson City.

Contact the Library at (775) 684-6827 or
library@lcb.state.nv.us.



STATE OF NEVADA
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU

LEGISLATIVE COMMISSION (775) 684-6800 INTERIM FINANCE COMMITTEE (775) 684-6821
RICHARD D. PERKINS, Assemblyman, Chairman MORSE ARBERRY, JR., Assemblyman, Chairman

Lorne J. Malkiewich, Director, Secretary Mark W, Stevens, Fiscal Analyst

Gary L. Ghigger, Fiscal Analyst

CARSON CITY QFFICE:

Legistative Building, 401 S. Carson Street

Carson City, Nevada 89701-4747

Fax No.: (775} 684-6600
LORNE J. MALKIEWICH, Direcfor  {T75} 684-6800
PAUL V. TOWNSEND, Legislative Auditor [775) 634-8615

ROBERT E. ERICKSON, Research Director {T775) 684-8825
BRENDA J. ERDQES, Lagisfative Counsel (775) 684-6830

LAS VEGAS OFFICE:
555 E. Washington Avenue, Room 4400
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-1049
Fax No.: (702} 486-2810
BRIAN L. DAVIE, Legisiative Services Officer (702) 486-2800

MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 18, 2003

TO: Gary Ghiggeri
FROM: Mike Chapman //}1,,//’

SUBJECT: Review of NDOW's amendments to S.B. 420 (fee increase)

Gary, 1 have reviewed NDOW'’s recommended amendments to S.B. 420 submitted on May 9. 2003.
NDOW?’s revision eliminates all references to CPI adjustments that projects revenue reductions of
$180,426 in FY 2005. The revision also eliminates the proposal to assess fees to Native Americans and
Disabled Veterans, and maintains the existing $5 fee for Armed Forces residents not stationed in Nevada.
These fee changes reduces projected revenues by $19,115 in FY 2004 and $38,435 in FY 2005. NDOW
proposes to restore the reduced revenues with additional fee increase of $2 for resident hunting/fishing
combination licenses; $2 for nonresident annual fishing licenses; and $3 for nonresident 1-day hunting or
fishing licenses with an additional $1 for each consecutive day. The additional fee increases are projected
to generate additional revenues of $85,137 in FY 2004 and $179,558 in FY 2005.

The worksheets submitted by NDOW calculating revenue increases do not appear to include an
adjustment for reductions in licenses sold due to pricing changes. S.B. 420 provides for all hunting,
fishing and related fee increases to be effective March 1, 2004 as originally proposed. Boat titling,
registration, and replacement document fee increases are effective January 1, 2004.

Attached for your review are the following documents:

Attachment 1 — Email from Patty Wagoner summarizing the amendments.

Attachment 2 - NDOW'’s proposed amendments to S.B. 420 — 5 pages.

Attachment 3 — NDOW’s changes in revenue estimates incorporating amendments.
Attachment 4 — Supporting documentation for additional fee revenue calculations.

A summary of NDOW’s amendments are provided as follows with a concerns noted in bold:

1. Sec. 1, 2 & 3 - Elinunate definition and application of CPI adjustments on license and tag fees.

2. Sec. 7 - Eliminate CPI adjustments for new upland game bird fee of $10.

—— 2wy -

EXHIBIT | Senate Committee on Finance 1
(SO e (20D Date: 5//9/0.5 Page / of // {0) 1578D




Gary Ghiggeri
May 18, 2003
Page 2

3. Sec. 8 — Changes deposit of funds from new upland game bird fee from Wildlife account to Obligated
Reserve account. OK

4. Sec. 9 - Changes use of upland game bird fee from acquisition, development and preservation of
wetlands to acquisition, development and preservation of upland game bird habitat.

5. Sec. 11 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for new habitat conservation of $3. Deposite'd into the Obligated
Reserve account. OK

6. Sec. 12 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for new license agent application fee of $100.

7. Sec. 13 — Eliminate establishment of low-cost license fee for disabled veterans.

8. Sec. 14 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for special fishing permits for mental health agencies, youth
correctional facilities, hospital rehabilitation facilities and aging facilities — fee increases from 515
currently to $25 as originally proposed.

9. Sec. 17 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for restricted nonresident deer tag ~ leaves fee at $300 as
originally proposed.

10. Sec. 21 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for lost, stolen, destroyed or non-receipt tags — fee increases
from $5 currently to $10 as originally proposed.

11. Sec. 22 ~ Eliminate CPI adjustments of minor and adult resident and non-resident licenses.

12. Sec. 23 — Remove disabled veteran and Native American from low-cost fee schedule (free license).
Eliminate CPI adjustments for low-cost fee schedule.

13. Sec. 24 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for game tags, including elk tags. Note: Elk damage fee of $5
deposited to Wildlife Account per NRS 502.250(4). Currently depositing this fee in Wildlife
Obligated Reserve. Appears NRS 502.2504(4) should be changed to reflect deposit of funds into the
Obligated Reserve account.

14. Sec. 25 — Eliminate CPY adjustrents for Predatory fee. Currently $3 with no change recommended.

15. Sec. 26 — Eliminate establishment of low-cost fees for resident Native Americans — maintaing current

Elumnate establishment oL I oW-C0sL 10Cs 10 2t e N R e e ===

fee-exempt status.

16. Sec. 27 — Eliminate establishment of low-cost fees and restores fee of §5 for annual hunting or fishing

license for Nevada Armed Forces residents not stationed in Nevada.

ALCCNSC 0T AN VdUd A A R e e e s e Ny s

17. Sec 28 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for duck stamps. Increases fee from $5 currently to $10 as
originally proposed. Note: Currently, NRS 502.310 provides for duck stamp fees to be deposited in
Wildlife account. NDOW currently deposits funds in Obligated Reserve account. Appears NRS
502.310 should be changed to reflect the deposit of funds into the Obligated Reserve account.



Gary Ghiggeri

May 18, 2003

Page 3

18. Sec. 29 - Eliminate CPI adjustments for trout stamps. Fees remains at $10.

19. Sec. 30 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for hunter safety instruction and associated certificates. Fees
increase from $5 currently to $10 as originally proposed. '
20. Sec. 31 ~ Eliminate CPI adjustments for taxidermy license fees.

21. Sec. 32 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for water permits. Increases fee from $100 currently to $125 as
originally proposed. Provides for a new fee of $68 if permit is for less than 6 months.

23 Sec. 33 — Eliminate CPI adjustments of second fishing rod fee. No change in current fee of $10.

23. Sec. 34 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for application fee to vacuum or dredge waters in the state.
Increases fee from $5 currently to $15 as eriginally proposed.

24. Sec. 35 - Eliminate CPI adjustments for registration of trapping equipment. Increases fee from $5
currently to $10 as originally proposed.

25. Sec. 36 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for scientific or educational permits. Increases fee from $5 to
$50 as originally proposed.

26. Sec. 38 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for master guide license application fees. Increases application

fee from $500 currently to $1,500 as amended. Also adds a $50 application fee that was not originally
included in S.B. 420 for a subguide who was not licensed as a subguide during the previous licensing

year.

27. Sec. 39 — Eliminate Section 39 in total that developed definition and application of CPI for boat titling
and registration fees.

28. Sec. 40 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for boat titling and registration fees.

29. Sec. 41 — Reinstates current NRS language indicating all records of NDOW pursuant to NRS 488.115
regarding titling and registration agents are public records.

30. Sec. 42 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for boat titling transfer fee. Increases fee from §5 currently to
$20 as originally proposed.

31. Sec. 43 — Eliminate CPI adjustments for annual mooring buoys permits. No increase in current $100
per year fee or $50 for temporary permit.

32. Sec. 45 — Effective dates; sections will have to be renumbered due to elimination and changes to
previous sections.

If you should need anything further, please advise.

Attachments



Chapman, Michael

From: Patty Wagner {pwagner@ndow.org]
_Sent: Friday, May 09, 2003 3:57 PM
To: Mike Chapman; Mike Nolan
Cc: Terry Crawforth; Gene Weller; Bremer, Steven, LTC, 152 IS, CCS; Steve Bremer,;
David R. Hansen
Subject: SB 420 Amendments to Remove CPI
Importance: High

m%

$B420Amendments.SB 420 AMEND est 5B420 Changes 59
doc lic fee rev G... 03.xls
' Mike: -

Please find attached the proposed amendments for SB 420. These
amendments were the outcome of our hearings and committee directicn and
include in summary:

1. Removal of the Consumer Price Index (CPI)
2. Increases the following fees to compensate for the loss of CPI -
{a) Resident Combination Hunting/Fishing from $48 to $50

{b} Nonresident Annual Fishing from $63 to $65

(c) Nonresident Short-term Upland Game/Waterfowl Hunting
l-day Permit from $17 to %20 and each added consecutive day
from $7 to $8

(d) Nonresident Short-term Fishing l-day Permit from $14 to
$17 and each added consecutive day from $6 to $7

. Steve Bremer and Dave Hansen have prepared new spreadsheets with the
effects of the changes which are also attached.

It is my understanding that you and Gary will be working on this over
the weekend. If you have any guestions regarding the amendments, please
call me at 747-3477 (home) or 688-1510 (work). We appreciate all your
efforts on this very important bill.

Patty

ATTACHMENT 1



SENATE BILL. NO. 420 — COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

An Act relating to wildlife fees and other matters properly relating thereto.

NEVADA DIVISION OF WILDLIFE requests consideration of the proposed amendments
to SB 420 as follows:

Page 2, Sec. 1, 2 and 3, lines 1-28: Consumer Price index. Delete in its entirety.

Page 5, Sec. 7, subsection 3, lines 14-17: Revise to read: sell hunting licenses, for a

fee {-the-baseameunt—ef-xv#eh—&s} of $10. FFhe—astual—ameunt—ef-the—fee—must-be

Page 5, Sec. 8, line 22: Revise to read: PAlildiife-Account} Wildlife Obhgated Reserve
Account in the state General Fund. The Division shall

Page 5, Sec. 9, subsection 2, line 36: Revise to read: development and preservation
of {wetlands] upland game bird habitat in this state.

Page 6, Sec. 11, subsection 2, lines 3-6: Revise to read: 2. The fbase-amount-of the]
habltat conservatlon fee is $3 {—and4he—aeh4aLame&mt—ei—the—fee—mmt—be-admsted-at

Gen-sumer—PFiee-lndeaq.

Page 6, Sec. 12, subsection 2, line 34-37: Revise to read: accompamed by a fee of

$100 for processmg the apphcatlon FFhe—base—ameemt—e#—the—fee—rs&@@—aﬂd—the

Page 7, Sec. 13, lines 27-36: Remove the disabled veteran section from consideration
in the low-cost license fee structure and maintain the current language for the fee-
exempt status.

Pagé 8, Sec. 14, subsection 3, lines 35-39; Delete reference to Consumer Price Index.'

Revise to read: an annual fee of [$15;-the-base-amcunt-of-which-is] $25, for each
permlt |ssued to the anmanen-er] orgamzatlon pursuant to this section. {Ihe—aetual

thm—ad—tweﬂeet—ehange&m—the—@ensumeppnee%dex—]— The Division shail not issue

Page 10, Sec. 17, lines 31-44 and Page 11, lines 1-11. Remove the restricted
nonresident deer tag fee from consideration in the Consumer Price Index.

Page 12, Sec. 21, subsection 1, line 24: Revnse to read: payment of a fee of {$5the
base—a;neunt—ef-whrsh+s}$10[] the

S | . ATTACHMENT 2



Page 12, Sec. 21, subsection 2, line 30: Revise to read: of a fee of {$5--the-base
ameount-of which-is] $70.

Page 12, Sec. 21, subsection 4, lines 33-36: Delete.

Page 12, Sec. 22, subsection 1(a), line 43: Revise to read: payment of [$5 a fee, the
base amount of which is] $70[,] for an

Page 13, Sec. 22, subsection 1(b), line 5: Revise {o read: payment of i} a fee fthe
base-amount]} of pwhieh-s} .

Page 13, Sec. 22, subsection 1(b), line 12: Revise to read: For a combined hunting
and fishing license {48} 50 '

Page 13, Sec. 22, lines 15-16: Revise the fee: For an annual master guide’s license
[300] 750. For an annual subguide’s license {95} 125.

Page 13, Sec. 22, subsection 1(c), line 36: Revise to read: a fee [-the-base-ameunt} of
fwhich is]:

Page 13, Sec. 22, subsection 1(c), line 38-41: Revise fo read: For an annual fishing
license [$63] $65. For a 1-day permit to fish [44] 17. For each consecutive day added
to a 1-day permit to fish {6} 7.

Page 14, Sec. 22, subsection 1(c), lines 1-2. Revise to read: For an annual master
guide’s license {628} 1,500. For an annual subguide’s license [188] 250.

Page 14, Sec. 22, subsection 1(c), lines 3-6: Revise to read: For a 1-day permit to hunt
upland game and waterfowl {48} 20. For each consecutive day added to a 1-day permit
to hunt upland game and waterfowl [7] 8.

Page 14, Sec. 22, subsection 1(d), line 9: Revise to read: payment of [} a fee [;the
base-armeunt] of [which is]:

Page 14, Sec. 22, subsection 2, lines 28-30: Delete.

Page 14, Sec. 23, lines 42-44 and page 15, lines 1-3: Remove subsection 1(a)(3)-(5)
(disabled veterans, Indians, and servicemen) for consideration in the low-cost license
fee structure.

Page 15, Sec. 23, line 11: Revise to read: a fee fthe-base-amount] of [which is]: .

Page 15, Sec. 23, subsection 3, lines 16-18. Delete.



Page 15, Sec. 24, subsection 1, lines 24-25: Revise to read: followingfeestmustbe
charged-fortags:] The [base-ameuntofthe] fee that must be charged for the

following tags is:

Page 16, Sec. 24, subsection 4, lines 7-13: Revise to read: 4. A fee not to exceed

Lthe-base-amount-of-which-is} $10 [} may be charged for processing an application for
a Jtag} game species or permit other than an application for an elk. ftag-} A fee of not

less than $5 but not more than [;-the-base-amount-ef-whish-is} $15 must be charged for
processing an application for an elk ftag}, $5 of which [E=ive-

the-foe for-processing-an-application-foran-elk] must be deposited with the

Page 16, Sec. 24, subsection 5, lines 17-18: Delete.

Page 17, Sec. 25, subsection 1, line 6: Revise to read: pursuant to NRS 502.250, a fee
of ; ichH -

Page 17, Sec. 25, subsection 2, lines 23-25: Delete.

Page 17, Sec. 26, lines 33-45 and page 18, lines 1.7: Remove the section for resident
Indians from consideration in the low-cost license fee structure and maintain the current
language for the fee-exempt status.

Page 18, Sec. 27, lines 8-21: Remove the servicemen section from consideration in the
low-cost license fee structure and maintain the current fee.

Page 18, Sec. 28, subsection 3, lines 38-39: Revise to read: 3. Unexpired duck stamps

must be sold for a fee of not more than [$5} $10 each f-the-base-ameunt-of-which-is
$16.} by the Division

Page 18, Sec. 28, subsection 3, lines 43-44 and page 19, lines 1-2: Revise to read:

Page 19, Sec. 29, subsection 3, lines 23-24: Revise to read: 3. State trout stamps
must be sold for a fee of $10 each [-the-base-ameunt-of-which-s-$10,] by the Division
and by persons

Page 19, Sec. 29, subsection 3 lines 26-28:

Revise to read: i

censes. [Fhe-actual

.
£ - ala
oo o

- = i - = -

Page 19, Sec. 30, subsection 1, line 32: Revise to read: collect a fee of not more than
[, the base amount of which is $5,] $710




Page 19, Sec. 30, subsection 2, lines 36-37: Revise to read: administrative fee of not
more than [, the base amount of which is $5,] $10 for the issuance of a duplicate
certificate of successful

Page 19, Sec. 30, subsection 3, lines 38-41. Delete.

Page 20, Sec. 31, subsection 2, lines 4: Revise to read: and pay a fee [;the-base
amouni] of [which is]:

Page 26, Sec. 31, subsection 2, lines 9-11: Delete.

Page 21, Sec. 32, subsection 2, lines 11-16: Revise to read: a permit of [pot-more-than
$4100-the-base-amount-of-which-is}-$7125 per year [.], except that the [base-ameunt-of
al fee for a permit issued for a period of less than 6 months in duration is $68.

[The =a¥athl = h i thic ioR-mu i

Y () ) - alu
Yot - - - - -t J

Page 22, Sec. 33, subsection 1(c), lines 13-18: Revise to read: The {base-amount-of B
the} fee for the stamp, e} permit or documentation is $10, and the stamp, permit or
documentation is valid only for the period for which it is issued.

a¥a e - ) )

Page 22, Sec. 34, subsection 1, line 32: Revise to read: accompanied by a fee of {$6~
the-base-amount-of-which-is] $75,

Page 22, Sec. 34, subsection 1, lines 35-38: Revise to read: deleterious to fish, it shall

issue a permit to the applicant. [Fhe-actual-amount-ofthe-foe-setforth-in-this-section

Page 23, Sec. 35, lines 10-15; Revise to read: [A] The [base-ameunt-efthe]
registration fee of [$5-is} $70 [Fhe-actualan '
every-othery-ear—pursuantto-section-3-ofH

PRrice-Index—TFhe-registration-fee] for each registrant is payable only once, at the time

the first trap, snare or similar device is registered.

Page 23, Sec. 36, subsection 2, lines 26-30: The [base-amount-ef-the} fee for a permit
to collect wildlife for scientific or educational purposes is [$5] $50. {The-actual-amount

AN Y a
----- - o T

Page 24, Sec. 38, subsection 5, lines 37-40: Revise to read: nonrefundable fee of ;

the-base amount-of-which-is] $7,500. [The-actual-ameunt-of-thefee-must-be-adjusted-at

§



Page 24, Sec. 38, subsection 6, add lines between 42 and 43:
If that person was not licensed as a subguide during the previous licensing year,
his application must be accompanied by a nonrefundable fee of $50.

Page 25, Sec. 39, lines 16-45 and page 26, lines 1-8: Remove.

Page 26, Sec. 40, subsection 2, lines 25-26: Revise to read: motorboat and must be

accompanied by a fee of {$35--the-base-armeunt-of which-s} $20 L} for the certificate of

ownership and a fee

Page 27, Sec. 40, subsection 3, line 11: Revise to read: 2. The [pase-ameunt-ofthe]
fee for issuing a duplicate validation

Page 27, Sec. 40, subsection 6, line 25: Revise to read: those motorboats. The [base
amount-ofthe] fee for each such a

Page 27, Sec. 40, subsection 7, lines 27-29. Delete.

Page 27, Sec. 41, subsection 2, lines 41-42. Retain language.

Page 28, Sec. 42, line 2: Revise to read: fee of [$5--the-base-ameunt-of which-is] $20
£} with the Division of

Page 28, Sec. 42, lines 5-8: Revise to read: ownership and a new certificate of

-Tm - - al r - -

Page 28, Sec. 43, subsection 3(a), lines 30-31: Revise to read: pursuant to subsection
1 [he base-ameunt-off which must not be more than [is] $100 for each buoy per year.

Page 28, Sec. 43, subsection 3(b), lines 34-38: Revise 0 read: [-the-base-ameuntof]
which must not be more than [is] $50 per buoy. i

Page 29, Sec. 45: The effective dates of the sections are applicable. However, since
the amendments will change the section numbering, this section will need to be updated
based on the new section numbers.



Nevada Division of Wildlife

Changes in Estimated License Fee Revenues - Senate Bill 420

FYod FY05
Decreasing Licenses -
Seniors $0 No Change ) $0
indians ($12,201) . ($23,723)
Disabled Veterans (%6,074) ($13,050)
Serviceman ($840) ($1.662)
Total Decreasing License Amounts ($19,115) {$38,435)
Decrease due to CP| Recission | ($180,426)
Total Decreases ($19,115) ($218,861)
Increasing Licenses
Non-Resident Hunting _ $4,394 $10,695
Non-Resident Fishing $58,197 $122,553
Resident Combination Licenses $22,546 $46,310
Total increasing Amounts $85,137 $179,658
Overall Total Changes _ $66,022 ($39,303)
E-501 Revenue Increase $823,126 $1,764,034
Adjusted Projected Revenues $889,148 $1,724,731
2003-05 Projected Revenues $2,613,879

/ ", ATTACHMENT 3



TG oL ZErous Svi0L].
018'9¥S 69 1Y 9v5'Zs ¥18'6¢ NOLLVNIEWOD TV.10L
03 00'0$ ooy 0$ 00°0$ 26¢ dvOIONVH
0$ 00°0% £08 0$ 0008 5.5 13A 4318VSIq
T3 00’08 g61'1 0% 00°0% 9zZ'} NVIGNI
0% 000§ SET'y oS 0008 Bl Y HOINTS
- 0% 00'0% 69E'Y 0% 00°03 020 HOINNP
%o'LE 0s$ %e'ez | 8v$ 9es 982'198 00C$ #¥9'0E 88'623 00ze wr'ez UVINSIY
o B SOEWOD INJAISTY

N R, I [N B
£55'221% 'S 161858 18€°18 ONIHS(Z INIAISTUNON TWLOL
%Z 0L 08% %l¥y | 89% v P ooeis |2l 168 00zl [s) AVa 0L
%E'Ss £i$ %61E | 29% 8 66% 0018 |6 5% o01ss |0t Ava 6
%Z'69 998 %oey | 95% 868 0958 00038 |[as viz$ 000Ls |5 AVO 8
%989 65% %6Zr | 063 58 100'28 00'6% €22 668 0068 802 Ava L
%219 Z58 %6ty | vvS 153 265'28 00'8% vZE 9EL LS 0088 0ez B Ava 9
%299 Sv§ %Z0F | B 228 152'98 00'/% 168 v61'Z$ 00°2$ 91l AVG S
%258 BES %L'6E | ec$ £23 Zve'es 0093 1501 516'28 009§ 9.6 AYQ ¥
%Z'E9 1E$ %R9E | 928 615 SEL'PIS 00'GS 1782 80428 00'5% vog'e AVd €
%009 vZ§ %EEE | 028 51§ 82z'1Z% 00+$ 1089 SBA'ZLS 0u+s 552'9 AVaZ
%S5 I %elZ | #is s v10'65% 00€s 2gE'al IPE 52% 00's$ 199'0} AVQ |
%0'0¢ cod %09 | €98 0s$ 8i2'0c8 002 65E 01 ) 00 8910t H3INY 0avHOTOD
wSZhl | 59% %G99 | £9% g% gaL'L 00'gs 85 609% 0028 109 HOINNT
g9% £o% 998'5eE 00z3 £e6°CH 92218 00'z$ 0S5'Z) AVINoT
ONIHSI3 INSOISTHNON
S69°015 S0Z'0Z VEETS 162' 21 ONIINNH INIAISTNON V.10
%E'Es z6$ %9 | 2e$ 03% 0% 00018 | o¥s 000t$ |6 Ava 01
%iZS 13 %y9e | 6% oo 6% 00'6$ 1! 0S8 00'6% i AYO 6
%0°2S 9% %0'9c | 89% 0ss 968 00'8$ ZL 678 00'88 zh Ava s
%118 298 %g'se | 196 org 287% 0028 I T3 0028 I3 Ava L
%0°0§ 09% %0'SE | 5% or$ 0gig 0098 5z 9.8 00°9% Y] Ava 9
%38y 258 %EPE | L¥B oes 06E'1S 00°c$ 2/¢ 1968 00's$ 622 AYG G
%20 vrs %eEe | Ov$ 0cs 88028 00'v$ 28 oves 00'v§ yLY AV ¥
%0br aes %0'Ze | £c$ 5e8 6EV'SS 00'c$ £18't z0k'z$ 00°c$ Zee'l AVO €
%0°0p 8% %00 | 92$ 0z o0e'ed 0028 £59°} 90¥'1$ 00'es 68c'} AYOZ
%EEE 0ed %92 |6l$ S1$ 62Z'1$ 00’1 622’} £ESS, 00'1$ 250'} Ava
%G'GZ gcis %G'SZ | BELE 0118 o 00°0% ri9'pL 0% 00'08 1EL2E HvINoIN
ONIINNH INIQISTUNON
2582J0Uf % | S99} MOQN [ eseaudu| | pajy se 994 GO Ad S0 Ad S0 Ad ¥0 Ad ¥o AL 0 Ad
pasiey % 0Zy'g's | waung

T[T unowy eley |sepnueny | Junowy | ejeyd |sennuenp o
- L T _|61£19564°0 = JOJoBJ BJEQ|  SOAS UJWPY -jayD “Jewalg eAslS
g [ Pwil @ 9ed = pPOJMIRSIY 5] 924 UAYM palLies JeaA Ul JUadlsd %0.°0S _ SPCIUIonNA0S 421 33) 31 152 puawe O7F QRSIICIIISI NWIANIAGH b 195PRGy:)

{(¥ag pasodoid 1ad) saseaiouj aa4 pasodold uo paseg senuaAsy 994 9SU99|] polewi}sy

ATTACHMENT 4

/]



